
This fact sheet provides a snapshot of the state’s primary care workforce using data collected by the Oregon Health Authority in collaboration with the Oregon 

Medical Board and Oregon State Board of Nursing.  

 

Primary care (PC) providers are the point of entry to care 

for many people. These are providers who provide, coordi-

nate, or help patients access a range of health care services. 

For the purpose of reporting, they are defined here as fol-

lows:  

 Nurse practitioners who reported a position in primary 

care or reported working in a primary care setting. 

 Physician assistants and physicians (MD and DO) who 

reported a specialty in family medicine/practice, general 

practice, geriatrics, pediatrics, adolescent medicine or 

internal medicine. 

Differences of note between PC and non-PC providers are 

shown in charts. 

 

Future fact sheets will include naturopathic physicians.   

Office of Health Analytics Oregon’s Primary Care Workforce  
Based on data collected during 2015 and 2016 

ESTIMATED POPULATION-TO-PROVIDER RATIO* 
(Providers include PC physicians, physician assistants, and nurse practitioners ) 

*Ratio based 

on total esti-

mated direct 

patient care  

FTE in county.  

Lower is better 
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* 15,607 physicians are licensed in OR, but not all of them are actively practicing in the state 

3,436 

79.9%

70% 80%

White

GENDER AGE     

All subsequent data presented are from licensed physicians who completed the Health 

Care Workforce Survey and are working in Oregon (PC n=4,368; non-PC n=7,499). 

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS 

Primary Care (PC) Physicians 

LANGUAGE 

ESTIMATED POPULATION-TO-PROVIDER RATIO* 

of PC-PHYs speak a lan-

guage other than English 
34.1% 

Estimated # of physicians actively 

practicing in Oregon:* 12,580 

Estimated % of Oregon PHYs in PC: 

Estimated PC-PHY FTE in direct 

patient care in Oregon: 

Primary Care Physicians (PC-PHY) 

Estimated # of PC-PHYs working in Oregon: 

36.8% 

4,630 

7.2%

56.0%

23.0%

13.8%

34 years or

under

35 to 54

years

55 to 64

years

65 years or

older

53.6%
46.4%

Male Female

1.3%

1.0%

0.3%

12.9%

0.3%

1.2%

3.2%

0% 5% 10%

Multi-racial

Other Race

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

Asian

American Indian/Alaska Native

Black/African American

Hispanic/Latino

* Licensees who did not report race and ethnicity data are excluded from this chart. 8.4% of workforce are 

either missing data (0.0%) or declined to answer (8.4%). Racial categories exclude Hispanic. 

RACE & ETHNICITY 

WORKFORCE  VS  POPULATION* 

of those who reported speaking 

another language, speak Span-

ish 

55.4% 

PC-PHYs are more likely to be female 

than non-PC-PHYs (46.4% vs 31.7%). 

Lower is better 

*Ratio based on 

total estimated 

direct patient 

care FTE in 

county 
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31.5%

17.5%

24.0%

15.5%

11.5%

<6

6-10

11-20

21-30

> 30

64.6%

19.5%

11.8%

4.1%

33.9%

41.1%

19.4%

3.8%

Clinic

Hospital

Private Practice

Other

PRACTICE PLANS IN THE NEXT TWO YEARS 

 

1.1%

21.0%

1.2%

1.8%

5.1%

69.9%

Other

Leave the Oregon workforce*

Move to another practice location in OR

Increase practice hours

Reduce practice hours

Maintain practice hours as is

WORKFORCE SUPPLY 

PAYER MIX
*
  

HOURS WORKED PER WEEK 

HOW PC-PHYS SPEND THEIR TIME 

73.3%

69.3%

59.7%

33.6%

21.9%

5.8%

9.7%

18.7%

42.5%

53.0%

20.9%

21.0%

21.6%

23.9%

25.1%

Private Insurance

Medicaid

Medicare

Self-pay, other

Self-pay, Sliding Fee Scale

YES NO UNKNOWN 

* Leave the Oregon workforce includes those planning to retire, move 

to practice out of state, or leave the occupation. 

82.1%

5.2% 1.2%
9.3%

2.2%

Direct Patient
Care

Teaching Research Management Other

On average, PC-PHYs spend 82% of 

their time in direct patient care

 PRACTICE SETTINGS   

PC-PHYs are more likely to work in a clinic setting, 

while  non-PC-PHYs are more likely to work in a 

hospital or private practice.  

DOES PROVIDER CURRENTLY SEE PATIENTS WITH… 

*Only includes those who report spending time in direct patient care (n=4,272) 

Primary Care Physicians (PC-PHY)  

9.3%
28.7%

62.0%

<20 20-39 40+

62% of PC-PHYS work at least 40 

hours each week. 

NUMBER OF YEARS LICENSED 

IN OREGON 
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GENDER AGE     

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS 

32.6%

67.4%

Male Female

1.3%

0.7%

0.2%

3.9%

0.6%

0.9%

3.1%

0% 5% 10%

Multi-racial

Other Race

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

Asian

American Indian/Alaska Native

Black/African American

Hispanic/Latino

Primary Care (PC) Physicians 

27.8%

51.5%

15.5%

5.2%

34 years or

under

35 to 54

years

55 to 64

years

65 years or

older

LANGUAGE 

ESTIMATED POPULATION-TO-PROVIDER RATIO* 

89.4%

70% 80% 90%

White

* Licensees who did not report race and ethnicity data are excluded from this chart. 5.9% of workforce are 

either missing data (0.0%) or declined to answer (5.9%). Racial categories exclude Hispanic. 

RACE & ETHNICITY 

WORKFORCE  VS  POPULATION* 

of those who reported speaking 

another language, speak Span-

ish 

of PC-PAs speak a language 

other than English 
77.0% 28.3% 

PC-PAs are more likely to be female 

than non-PC-PAs (67.4% vs 61.4%). 

Primary Care Physician Assistants (PC-PA) 

*Ratio based on 

total estimated 

direct patient 

care FTE in 

county 

Lower is better 

* 1,578 PAs are licensed in OR, but not all of them are actively practicing in the state 

All subsequent data presented are from licensed physician assistants who completed the 

Health Care Workforce Survey and are working in Oregon (PC n=579; non-PC n=851). 

463 

Estimated # of physician assistants 

actively practicing in Oregon:* 1,498 

Estimated % of Oregon PAs in PC: 

Estimated PC-PA FTE in direct 

patient care in Oregon: 

Estimated # of PC-PAs working in Oregon: 

40.5% 

607 
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56.3%

21.1%

16.1%

4.7%

1.9%

<6

6-10

11-20

21-30

> 30

1.2%

2.4%

2.6%

3.3%

4.1%

86.4%

Other

Leave the Oregon workforce*

Move to another practice location in OR

Increase practice hours

Reduce practice hours

Maintain practice hours as is

79.2%

72.9%

66.0%

36.8%

29.0%

5.4%

11.5%

18.1%

45.7%

52.8%

15.5%

15.6%

16.0%

17.5%

18.2%

Private Insurance

Medicaid

Medicare

Self-pay, other

Self-pay, Sliding Fee Scale

WORKFORCE SUPPLY 

HOURS WORKED PER WEEK 

HOW PC-PAS SPEND THEIR TIME 

PRACTICE PLANS IN THE NEXT TWO YEARS 

* Leave the Oregon workforce includes those planning to retire, move 

to practice out of state, or leave the occupation. 

83.6%

10.5%

3.3%

2.6%

53.5%

13.6%

31.4%

1.2%

Clinic

Private Practice

Hospital

Other

PC–PAs are more likely to work in a clinic setting, 

while  non-PC-PAs are more likely to work in private 

practice or a hospital  

DOES PROVIDER CURRENTLY SEE PATIENTS WITH… 

*Only includes those who report spending time in direct patient care (n=576) 

85.8%

3.5% 0.6% 6.6% 3.5%

Direct Patient
Care

Teaching Research Management Other

On average, PC-PAs spend 86% of their time 

in direct patient care

 PRACTICE SETTINGS   

Primary Care Physician Assistants (PC-PA) 

5.9%

33.0%

61.1%

<20 20-39 40+

61% of PC-PAs work at least 40 

hours each week. 

NUMBER OF YEARS LICENSED 

IN OREGON 

PAYER MIX
*
  

YES NO UNKNOWN 
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1.5%

0.4%

0.8%

2.4%

0.1%

0.9%

2.6%

0% 5% 10%

Multi-racial

Other Race

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

Asian

American Indian/Alaska Native

Black/African American

Hispanic/Latino

GENDER AGE     

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS 

* Licensees who did not report race and ethnicity data are excluded from this chart. 6.3% of workforce are 

either missing data (0.2%) or declined to answer (6.1%). Racial categories exclude Hispanic. 

91.2%

70% 80% 90%

White

RACE & ETHNICITY 

WORKFORCE  VS  POPULATION* 

Primary Care (PC) Physicians 

LANGUAGE 

ESTIMATED POPULATION-TO-PROVIDER RATIO* 

The gender distribution is similar be-

tween PC-NPs and non-PC-NPs 

(Female: 87.6% vs 88.4%). 

Primary Care Nurse Practitioners (PC-NP) 

12.4%

87.6%

Male Female

14.1%

48.6%

31.2%

6.1%

34 years or

under

35 to 54

years

55 to 64

years

65 years or

older

of those who reported speaking 

another language, speak Span-

ish 

of PC-NPs speak a language 

other than English 
73.7% 26.3% 

*Ratio based on 

total estimated 

direct patient 

care FTE in 

county. 

Lower is better 

* 3,444 NPs are licensed in OR, but not all of them are actively practicing in the state 

All subsequent data presented are from licensed nurse practitioners who completed the 

Health Care Workforce Survey and are working in Oregon (PC n=970; non-PC n=1,462). 

915 

Estimated # of nurse practitioners 

actively practicing in Oregon:* 3,048 

Estimated % of Oregon NPs in PC: 

Estimated PC-NP FTE in direct 

patient care in Oregon: 

Estimated # of PC-NPs working in Oregon: 

39.9% 

1,216 
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† 

87.0%

3.2% 0.7% 6.3% 2.8%

Direct Patient
Care

Teaching Research Management Other

On average, PC-NPs spend 87% of their time 

in direct patient care

8.0%

35.6%

56.4%

<20 20-39 40+

56% of PC-NPs work 

at least 40 hours 
each week. 

WORKFORCE SUPPLY 

HOURS WORKED PER WEEK 

HOW PC-NPS SPEND THEIR TIME 

2.6%

2.9%

6.1%

6.5%

9.0%

73.0%

Other

Leave the Oregon workforce*

Move to another practice location in OR

Increase practice hours

Reduce practice hours

Maintain practice hours as is

PRACTICE PLANS IN THE NEXT TWO YEARS 

YES NO UNKNOWN 

* Leave the Oregon workforce includes those planning to retire, move 

to practice out of state, or leave the occupation. 

*Only includes those who report spending time in direct patient care (n=956). † Other includes VA, Indian Health, etc.  

Primary Care Nurse Practitioners (PC-NP) 

3.2% 10.8% 17.0%

59.9%

9.1%

<3 3-5 6-10 >10 Don't

know

46.1%

16.4%
25.1%

7.8% 3.4%

<6 6-10 11-20 21-30 > 30

NUMBER OF YEARS LICENSED 

IN OREGON 

YEARS TO RETIREMENT 

71.5%

70.1%

56.7%

28.2%

26.4%

19.4%

13.4%

14.7%

27.6%

54.9%

56.7%

63.4%

15.1%

15.2%

15.7%

16.8%

16.9%

17.3%

Medicaid

Private Insurance

Medicare

Self-pay, other

Self-pay, Sliding Fee Scale

other

DOES PROVIDER CURRENTLY SEE PATIENTS WITH… 

PAYER MIX
*
  

PC–NPs are more likely to work in a clinic setting, 

while  non-PC-NPs are more likely to work in a hospital  

 PRACTICE SETTINGS   

69.1%

7.5%

6.4%

5.1%

54.2%

1.0%

5.5%

23.7%

Office/Clinic

Community/School-Based

Health Center

Public/Community Health

Hospital
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 Appendix A: Estimated count, FTE in direct patient care, and population-to-provider FTE ratio by county 
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About this fact sheet: 

The Health Care Workforce Reporting Program (HWRP) collects workforce-related information directly from health care 

professionals via a questionnaire embedded in the license renewal process. Data reported in this fact sheet were col-

lected during a two-year period (2015-2016). 

  

For questions about this report, contact: 

 Stacey Schubert, MPH 

 Research and Data Manager 

 Oregon Health Authority 

 stacey.s.schubert@dhsoha.state.or.us 

 971-255-6731 

 

For more information about methodology and results, visit: 

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/hpa/analytics/Pages/Health-Care-Workforce-Reporting.aspx  

 

Sources:  

 2016 State and county population estimates come from Portland State University Population Research Center 

(https://www.pdx.edu/prc/population-reports-estimates) 

 Statewide race & ethnicity data comes from  five-year ACS estimates (data collected over 60-month period, 2011–

2015) 

 

Suggested Citation:  

Oregon Health Authority. (2017). Oregon’s primary care workforce: Based on data collected during 2015 and 2016. 

Portland, OR: Oregon Health Authority. 


